KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 896 = BENICIA, CA 94510
{707) 746-6315 » (707} 746-6916 « FAX: (707} 746-5581

KEI-P88-1204.0QR9
September 17, 1991

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramecn, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Rick 8isk

RE: Quarterly Report
Unccal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Sisk:

This report presents the results of the ninth quarter of monitoring
and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per KEI's proposal (KEI-P8g8-
1204.P6) dated July 15, 1991. The wells are currently monitored
monthly and sampled on a quarterly basis. This report covers the
work performed by XKEI from June through August, 1991.

SITE DESCRIPTICN AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is presently used as a gasoline station. The site
is situated on gently sloping, westward trending topography, and is
located approximately two miles east-northeast of the present
shoreline of San Francisco Bay. Also, the site is 1located
approximately 2,000 feet south of San Leandro Creek. A Location
Map, Site Vicinity Map, and Site Plans are attached to this report.

Per Unocal Corporation's procedure for site divestments, KEI's work
at the site began on December 30, 1988, when KEI was asked to
install exploratory borings. On January 3, 1989, six exploratory
borings, designated as EB1 through EB6 on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 2, were drilled at the site. The six borings were drilled
to depths ranging from 26.5 to 30 feet below grade, and ground
water was encountered at depths ranging from 25 to 26.5 feet
beneath the surface.

Scil and water samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California. S0il and water samples
collected from borings EB2 through ERS were analvzed for total
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petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, and benzene, toluene,
Xylenes, and ethylbenzene (BTX&E). Soil samples collected from
boring EB6é were also analyzed for TPH as diesel and total oil and
grease (TOG). Soil and water samples collected from boring EB1
were analyzed for TPH as diesel, BTX&E, TOG, and EPA method 8010
constituents.

Analytical results of soil samples collected from borings EB1
through EB6 indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-
detectable to 73 ppm. Benzene was detected only in samples EB5(20)
and EB6(15) at concentrations of 0.12 ppm and 0.065 ppm, respec-
tively. Analytical results of soil samples collected from boring
EB6 indicated levels of TPH as diesel ranging from 3 ppm to 160
ppm, and levels of TOG ranging from 130 ppm to 7,800 ppm. Analyti-
cal results of the water samples collected from borings EB2, EBE3,
and EB4 indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline.
Analytical results of the water samples collected from borings EB5
and EB6 indicated levels of TPH as gasoline at concentrations of
340 ppb and 1,500 ppb, respectively. Benzene was detected in water
samples collected from borings EB2 and EB6 at concentrations of 8.2
ppb and 1.5 ppb, respectively. Results of the soil analyses are
summarized in Table 3, and the water analyses in Table 4.
Documentation of the exploratory boring investigation protocol,
sample collection techniques, and sample results are presented in
KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.R1) dated February 3, 1989. Based on
the results of the exploratory boring investigation, KEI proposed
the installation of three monitoring weills.

On April 17, 1989, three two-inch diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MW1, MW2, and MW3 on the attached Site Plan, Figure
1) were installed at the site. The three wells were drilled and
completed to total depths of 33 feet below grade. Ground water was
encountered at depths ranging from 17.5 to 18.5 feet below grade.
The wells were developed on April 24, 1989, and were initially
sampled on April 25, 1989.

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California, for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E,
TPH as diesel, TOG, and purdgeable halocarbons. Analytical results
of the soil samples collected from MWl, MW2, and MW3 indicated
levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from non-detectable to 6.2 ppn,
levels of TOG ranging from non-detectable to 180 ppm, and non-
detectable levels of benzene, TPH as diesel and EFA methcd 8010
constituents. Analytical results of water samples collected from
MwWl, MWZ2, and MW3 indicated levels of TPH as gasoline ranging from
non-detectable to 56 ppb, levels of TPH as diesel ranging from non-
detectable to 5,700 ppb, and levels of benzene ranging from non-
detectable to 0.35 ppb. Results of the soil analyses are summa-
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rized in Table 3, and water analyses in Tables 2 and 2a. Documen-
tation of well installation protocol, sample collection techniques,
and sample results are presented in KEI's report (KEI-P88-1204.R2)
dated May 16, 19%0.

On May 11, 1989, at KEI's recommendation, the area surrounding
exploratory boring EB6 (shown on the attached Site Plan, Figure 2)
was excavated. Four soil samples, labeled SWA, SWB, SWC, and SWD,
were collected from the sidewalls of the excavation at a depth of
approximately 16.5 feet below grade (six inches above the water
table). The samples were analyzed for TPH as diesel and TOG.
Analytical results of the soil samples indicated levels of TPH as
diesel ranging from 16 ppm to 26 ppm, and levels of TOG ranging
from 170 ppm to 850 ppm. Results of the so0il analyses are sum-
marized in Table 3. Documentation of the excavation investigation
protocol, sampling techniques, and sample results are presented in
KEI's report (KEI-J88-1204.R4) dated June 15, 1989.

Based on the results of the excavation soil samples and ground
water contamination levels that had been previously detected in the
monitoring wells, KEI recommended installation of three additional
meonitoring wells.

On August 16, 1989, three additional two-inch diameter monitoring
wells (designated as MW4, MWS, and MWé on the attached Site Plan,
Figure 1) were installed at the site. The new wells were drilled
and completed to total depths of 33 feet below grade. Ground water
was encountered at depths of approximately 19.8 to 22 feet below
grade during drilling. The new wells (MW4, MW5 and MW6) were
developed on August 27, 1989 and initially sampled on August 29,
1889,

Water and selected soil samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory in Redwood City, California, for TPH as gasoline, BTX&E,
and TOG. 1In addition, the water samples were analyzed for TPH as
diesel. Analytical results of the soil samples collected from the
borings for monitoring wells MW4, MW5 and MWeé indicated non-
detectable levels of all constituents analyzed, except for soil
sample MW4 (5), which showed 3.3 ppm of TPH as gasoline and 0.11 ppm
of xylenes, and soil sample MW5(20), which showed 20 ppm of TPH as
gasoline. Analytical results of water samples collected from Mwl,
MW2, MW4, MW5, and MW6 indicated non-detectable levels of TPH as
gasoline, benzene, TPH as diesel, and TOG, except for Mw4 and MWS,
which indicated TPH as diesel at concentrations of 120 ppb and 100
rpb, respectively. Analytical results of the water sample
collected from MW3 indicated 3,200 ppk of TPH as gascline, 73 ppb
of benzene, 860 ppb of TPH as diesel, and a non-detectable level of
TOG. Results of the sc¢il analyses are summarized in Table 3, and
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the water analyses in Table 2. Documentation of well installation
protocol, sample collection techniques, and sample results are
presented in KEI's report (KEI-P88~1204.QR1) dated September 27,

1989. Based on the analytical results, KEI recommended a monthly
monltorlng and gquarterly sampling program for all existing wells.
The six wells MWl through MWé have been monitored monthly and
sampled gquarterly since August of 1989.

A field reconnaissance of the subject site was performed on August
24, 1990, and the reconnaissance revealed the presence of soil
borlngs w1th1n the existing asphalt parking area at the adjacent
property 1located southwest of the site (see the attached Site
Vicinity Map). KEI has reviewed a report prepared by Applied
Geosystems (AGS) of San Jose, California, dated April 30, 1990 (AGS
#60004-1), documenting this work. Soil and ground water samples
were collected from five borings (Bl through BS5) on the adjacent
property. Analytical results of scil samples indicated non-
detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons in all samples, except
for 200 ppm of TOG and 0.058 ppm of toluene detected at 16 feet in
boring B5, located immediately southwest of Unocal's MW3. Also,
tetrachloroethene was detected in borings B2, B3, and B4 at depths
of 15 to 17.5 feet below grade at levels ranging from 0.0052 ppm to
0.0460 ppn. TPH as gasoline was detected in water samples
collected from borings B2 and B3 at levels of 220 ppb and 50 ppb,
respectively; these borings are located near a former dry cleaning
operation (see the attached Site Vicinity Map). Also, tetrachloro-
ethene (PCE) was detected in the water samples from all five
borings at 1levels ranging from 2.2 ppb to 540 ppb, with the
greatest concentrations obtained from borings B2, B3, and B4, which
are located near the former dry cleaning operation.

Based on a site inspection conducted on December 27, 1990, a well
(MW-DC) is present near the former dry cleaner operation (see
attached Site Vicinity Map). Communication with Unocal Corporation
on January 2, 1991 indicated that this well was not installed at
the request of Unocal.

A follow-up site visit was conducted by KEI during March, 1991 in
an attempt to determine the well owner. None of the adjacent
property owners or tenants were aware of the presence of the well
and/or who installed the well. KEI subsequently reviewed a report
titled "Report of Subsurface Environmental Conditicns" dated
October 9, 1990, which was prepared by Hageman-Schenk, Inc. (HSI)
for the current property owner (1335 to 1370 Davis Street).

Investigations conducted by HSI indicate that <the well was
apparently a former water supply well for the dry cleaners located
at 1370 Davis Street. The well 1s six inches in diameter and
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extends to a depth of approximately 28 feet below grade with a
water level of 18 feet, as of August 1, 199%0. At the time of HSI's
investigation (June 7, 1990), the well was plugged with soil and
other debris to a depth of about 8 feet below grade. Analytical
results of a soil sample collected from the soil plug within the
well showed 1.2 ppm of tetrachloroethene. After the well was
unplugged, a water sample was collected on September 12, 1990, and
showed a level of 33 ppb of tetrachloroethene. The soil and water
samples were not analyzed for petroleum hydrocarbons.

In addition to collecting soil and water samples from the dry
cleaners' well, HSI also collected soil samples from six soil
borings (A1 through A5 and HS-B-1), located at the northwest
perimeter of the dry cleaners building, as well as six soil samples
from beneath the concrete floor inside the building. Tetrachloro-
ethene was detected in all soil borings at concentrations ranging
from 0.0069 ppm to 0.20 ppn.

The October 9, 1990, HSI report concluded that the tetrachloroet-
hene soil and ground water contamination detected throughout the
site was probably the result of small-scale spillage of tetrachlo-
roethene over a long period of time. The HSI report recommended
the installation of at least three monitoring wells; however, it
does not appear that any further subsurface investigations have
been conducted at the site as of March of 1991.

RECENT FIFLD ACTIVITIES

Wells MW1l, MW2, MW5, and MW6 were monitored three times during the
guarter. Monitoring well MW3 was monitored and purged of 55
gallons of water six times during the quarter. Monitoring well MW4
was monitored twice and sampled once during the quarter. During
monitoring, the wells were checked for depth to water and presence
of free product and sheen. No free product was observed in any of
the wells, except for well MW3, where approximately 0.01 to 0.02
foot of free product was observed on the two most recent monitoring
dates. A sheen was observed on three other occasions in well MW3
during the guarter. Sheen was not observed in any of the other
wells during the quarter. Monitoring data are summarized in Table
1.

Water samples were collected from wells MW2, MW4, and MW6é on August
15, 1991. A ground water sample was not collected from well MW3
due to the presence of free product, and sampling of wells MWl and
MWS have been discontinued, as previously recommended. Wells MW2,
MW4, and MWeé were each purged of 11 gallcns using a surface pump,
and samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted intc clean VOA vials and one-liter amber
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bottles, sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, and stored, on ice,
in a cooler until delivery to a state certified laboratory.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROLOGY

Based on the water level data gathered during the guarter, the
ground water flow direction appeared to be predominantly toward the
west to west-northwest. The flow direction was approximately due
west, with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.002 on
August 15, 1991, relatively unchanged from the previous gquarter
(see the attached Site Plan, Figure 1). However, the flow
direction was apparently toward the north on July 26, 1991 (see
Figure 1la), and toward the west-northwest on June 28, 1991 (see
Figure 1b). Water levels have fluctuated during the quarter, and
show a net decrease in all the wells ranging from 1.27 to 1.36 feet
since May 24, 1991. The measured depth to ground water at the site
on August 15, 1991, ranged between 17.34 and 18.10 feet below
grade.

Based on review of regional geologic mapping (U.S. Geological
Survey Professional Paper 943 "Flatland deposits of the San
Francisco Bay Region, California =~ their geology and engineering
properties, and their importance to comprehensive planning", by
E.J. Helley and K.R. Lajoie, 1979), the subject site is underlain
by coarse-grained alluvium (Qhac). This deposit is described as
typically consisting of unconsolidated, moderately sorted,
permeable sand and silt at a thickness ranging from less than 10
feet to as much as 50 feet. This unit is assumed to overlie late
Pleistocene alluvial fan deposits at depth.

However, review of the boring logs previously completed by KEI (EB1
through EB6, and MWl through MW6) indicate the site is underlain
predominantly by silty clay materials to at least the maximum depth
explored (33 feet). An apparent intermittent clayey silt bed was
encountered at approximately 10 feet below grade, and in one boring
(MW1) a clayey sand bed was encountered between depths of about 6
to 10 feet below grade; otherwise, only clay materials were noted
to have been encountered.

ANALYTTCATL, RESULTS

Ground water samples were analyzed at Seguola Analytical Laboratory
in Concerd, California, and were accompanied by properly executed
Chain of Custody documentation. The ground water samples from
menitoring wells Mw2, Mw4, and MW6 were analyzed for TPH as
gasoline using EPA method 5030 in conjunction with medified 8015,
BTX&E using EPA method 8020, TOG using Standard Method 5520B&F, and
haleogenated volatile organics using EPA method 8010. In additicn,
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monitoring well MW4 was analyzed for TPH as diesel using EPA method
3510 in conjunction with modified 8015.

Analytical results of the ground water samples collected from
monitoring well MW2, MW4, and MW6 indicate non-detectable levels of
TPH as gasoline, BTX&E and TOG. Analytical results of the ground
water sample collected from monitoring well MW4 indicate non-
detectable levels of TPH as diesel. Analytical results of the
ground water samples collected from wells MW2, MW4, and MW6
indicate non-detectable levels of all EPA method 8010 constituents,
except for tetrachlorcethene detected in wells MW4 and MW6 at
concentrations of 3.6 ppb and 1.2 ppb, respectively. Results of
the water analyses are summarized in Tables 2 and 2a. Copies of
the analytical results and Chain of Custcocdy documentation are
attached to this report.

DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results collected and evaluated to date,
KEI recommends the continuation of the current monitoring and
sampling program of the existing wells per KEI's proposal (KEI-P88~-
1204.P6) dated July 15, 1991.

Based on the levels of contamination detected in well MW3 at the
subject Unocal site, and the predominant westward ground water flow
direction, KEI has previously recommended the installation of one
off-site monitoring well to further define the extent of ground
water contamination (work plan/proposal KEI-P88-1204.P6 dated July
15, 1991). XEI did not recommend the use of the "dry cleaner well"
(MW-DC) since the integrity, construction, and precise use of the
well is unknown or otherwise unclear. KEI is in the process of
obtaining permits for the installation of the proposed off-site
well, and expects to complete installation during the next quarter.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Mr. Larry Seto of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, to the City of San
Leandro, and to the Regional Water Quality Control Board, San
Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, elther naturally-occurring cr artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.
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Our studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reason-
ably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that
subsurface conditions are reasonably conducive to interpeclation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.



KEI-P88-1204.0QR9
September 17, 1991
Page 9

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call me at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

f;::;ZZ;aaafzjfﬂ (gzzuééztéb
Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

el 92—

Joel G. Greger
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 4/30/92

WIS

Pon R. Braun
Certified Engineering Geologist

License No. 1310
Exp. Date 6/30/92

Timothy R. Ross
Project Manager

\bam

Attachments: Tables 1, 2, 2a, 3 & 4
lLocation Map
Site Vicinity Map
Site Plans - Figures 1, la, 1lb & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentatiocn
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Water
Purged

Sheen (gallons)

o
11
o
11
0
11

55

55

Ground Water Depth to Product
Elevation Water Thickness
Well No. (feet) {feet) (feet)
(Monitored and Sampled on August 15, 1991)
MW1 82.47 17.53 4] No
MW2 82.22 18.10 0 No
MW3 82.27% 17.77 .01 N/A
MwW4 82.32 17.34 o No
MW5 82.36 17.96 G No
MWé 82.48 18.02 ) No
(Monitored on August 1, 1991)
MW3 82.35% 17.70 0.02 N/A
(Monitored on July 26, 1991)
MWl 84.98 15.02 0 No
MwW2 85.23 15.09 0 No
MW3 85.40 14.63 0 No
MW4 COULD NOT MONITOR - WELL NOT ACCESSIBLE
MWS 85.10 15.22 0 No
MWé6 85.12 15.38 0 No
(Monitored on July 12, 1991)
MW3 82.81 17.22 4] Yes
(Monitored on June 28, 1991)
MWl 83.33 16.67 0 No
Vw2 g3.08 17.24 0 No
MW3 83.10 16.S83 ] Yes
Mw4 83.20 16.46 0 No
MW5S 8§3.24 17.08 0 No
MW6 84.36 16.14 0 No

w
[ I o T s I B i B s

Product
Purged

(gallons)

cooPoo

<1 o2z

OO OO0 OO0
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Product Water Product
Elevation Water Thickness Purged Purged
Well No. (feet) (feet) {feet) Sheen (gallons) (gallons)
(Monitored on June 14, 1991)
MW3 83.31 16.72 0 Yes 55 0

Surface Elevation#**

Well # (feet)
MWl 100.00
MW2 100.32
MW3 100.03
MW4a 99.66
MW5 100.32
MWe 100.50

* Elevations of ground water corrected using an assumed
specific gravity of 0.77 for the free product.

*%* FElevations surveyed assuming well cover MWl 100 feet as

datum.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TOG
Date HWell # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene (ppm)
8/15/91 Mw2 - ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
MwW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwWeé -— ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 MWl - ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw2 -— ND 1.5 ND ND ND ND
MW3 2,000 23,000 940 3,400 2,600 580 ND
Mw4 ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND RND ND
MWe - ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/04/91 MWl ND ND ND 0.31 0.62 ND ND
Mw2 ND ND ND 0.38 0.87 ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
Mwa ND ND ND 0.72 1.1 ND ND
MWS ND ND ND 0.35 ND ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.42 1.4 ND ND
MW3 940 16,000 820 1,500 770 2,200 ND
MW4 ND ND ND 0.36 0.98 ND ND
MWS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND
8/09/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 500 1,900 56 140 140 31 ND
MwW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/90 MWl ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MwW2 ND 43 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
MW3 850 6,200 S4 460 540 160 2.8
MW 4 88 54 ND 2.0 0.37 ND ND
MW5H 83 ND ND ND 0.31 Nb ND

MWé6 ND KD ND 1.2 ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 {(Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

Sample TPH as TPH as
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene

2/23/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 44 ND ND
MW3 350 ND 0.32 ND
Mw4 ND ND ND ND
MWS ND ND ND ND
MWé ND KD ND ND
11/21/89 MWl ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 48 ND 0.51
MW3 110 1,900 ND ND
Mw4 ND ND ND ND
MW5 70 ND ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND
8/11/89 MWl ND ND ND ND
& MW2 ND ND ND 0.39
8/29/89 MW3 860 3,200 73 140
Mw4 120 ND ND ND
MW5H 100 ND ND 0.94
MWe ND ND ND ND
4/25/89 MWl 100 ND .31 ND
MW2 ND 32 0.35 ND
MW3 5,700 56 ND ND
betection
Limits 50 30 0.3 0.3

-~ Indicates analysis not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise

Ethyl- TOG

Xvlenes benzene (ppnm}
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND 1.3
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND 8.9
ND ND 1.6
ND ND 3.8
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
ND ND ND
240 35 ND
ND ND ND
ND 0.30 ND
ND ND ND
ND ND -
ND ND -

0.49 0.31 ~--
0.3 0.3 5.0
indicated.
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Sample Tetrachloro-

1991

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

TABLE 2a

1,1-Dichloro-~

WATER

1,1,1-Trichloro- Chloro-

Date Well # ethene ethane methane

8/15/91 MW2 ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE PRODUCT

Mw4 3.6 ND ND ND

Mweé 1.2 ND ND ND

5/24/91 MW1 4.6 ND ND ND

MW2 ND ND ND ND

MW3 ND ND ND ND

MW4 4.1 2.5 3.9 ND

MW5S 0.89 ND ND ND

MW6 0.88 ND ND 5.6

11/06/90 MWl 4.8 ND ND ND

MW2 ND ND ND ND

MW3 ND ND ND ND

MwW4 2.9 ND ND ND

MW5 0.76 ND ND ND

MW6 1.2 ND ND ND

4/25/89 MW1l* 3.3 ND ND ND

MwW2 0.68 ND ND ND

MW3 1.0 ND ND ND

NOTE: All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable,

shown in the above table.

* Trichloroethene was detected at 0.55 ppb.

ND = Nen-detectable.

Results in parts per killion

(pp2},

except for those

unless otherwlise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample Depth TPH as TPH as Ethyl-

Number (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Tecluene Xyvlenes benzene oG

{Collected on Augqust 16, 1989)

Mw4 5.0 -- 3.3 ND ND 0.11 ND <50
MW4 10.0 - ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW4 15.0 - ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW4 19.0 -= ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW5 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW5 10.0 -= ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW5 15.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW5 20.0 - 20 ND ND ND ND <50
MW5 22.0 -- ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW6 5.0 - ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW6 10.0 -= ND ND ND ND ND <50
MW6 15.0 -— ND ND ND ND ND <50
MWe 20.0 - ND ND ND ND ND <50

(Collected on May 11, 1989)

SWA 16.5 21 - -— - - - 850
SWB 16.5 18 - - - -- - 580
SWC 16.5 26 - - - -—— -~ 680
SWD 16.5 1le - - - - - 170

{(Collected on April 17, 1989)

MW1 5.0 ND 4.0 ND ND ND ND ND
MWL 10.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 15.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW1 17.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 31
MWz * 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND 31
MWZ* 10.0 ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND 60
MWz * 15.¢C ND ND ND ND ND ND 71
MW3 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 10.0 ND 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 i15.0 ND 1.2 ND ND ND ND 32
MW3 17.0 ND 6.2 ND 0.21 0.42 ND 180
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Sample

Depth

Number (feet)

199

TPH as

EB1(5)*

EB1(10) *
EB1(15) *
EB1(25)*

EB2(10)
EB2 (15)
EB2(20)
EB2 (25)

EB3(5)
EB3(10)
EB3(15)
EB3(20)
EB3 (25)

EB4 (5)

EB4 (10)
EB4 (15)
EB4 (20)
EB4 (25)

EBS5 (5)
EB5 (10)
EB5(15)
EB5 (20)
EBS5 (25)

EB6 (5)
EB6 (10}
EB6 (15)
TBG(25)

£.0
10.0
15.0
25.0

10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0

5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0

5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0

5.0
10.0
15.0
20.0
25.0

5.0
1¢.0
15.0
25.0

10

160

40
3.0

SOIL
TPH as
Diesel Gasecline Benzene Toluene
(Cocllected on January 3, 1989)
- <0.005 0.05
- <0.005 <0.005
- <0.005 <0.005
<l.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
1.9 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
2.7 <0.05 <0.1
2.2 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
«<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1
<1l.0 <Q.05 <0.1
2.0 <0.05 <0.1
17 0.12 0.15
3.9 <0.05 <0,1
1.8 <{.05 <0.1
73 <0.05% <0.1
17 0.065 <0.1
<1.0 <0.05 <0.1

1

TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

-~ Indicates analysis not performed.

ND = YNcon-detectable.

* EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable.

Results in parts per million {ppm)

Ethyl~

Xylenes benzene TOG
<0.005 <0.005 ND
<0.005 <0.005 ND
<0.005 <0.005 ND
- - ND
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 --
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 -—
1.4 0.25 -
0.17 <0.1 -
<0.1 <0.1 7,800
<0.1 <0.1 1,200
0.21 <0.1 900
<0, 1 <0.1 130

, unless otherwise indicated.



KEI~-P88-1204.QR3
September 17, 1991

TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diese]l] Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvlenes Dbenzene
1/3/89 EB1 <50 e <0.5 3.5 <0.5 <0.5
EB2 - <50 8.2 7.4 3.3 0.67
EB3 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EB4 -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.73
EB5 - 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.63
EB& - 1,500 1.5 1.4 12 8.1

~— Indicates analysis not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

*

ian Engineering, Inc.

‘Kap ject ID: ' -

:P.O. Box 996 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Aug 15, 1991

: Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030 /8015 /8020 Aug 23, 1991
1080879 AB Aug 30, 1991

‘Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E, _First Sample #:

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L Hg/L

(ppb) (ppDb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)

1080879 AB  mw-2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

108-0880 AB  Mw-3 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

108-0881 AB  Mw-s6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Bolling Point Hydrocarbons are quantiiated against a2 gaschine standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

JI r\!)s:j ;r"
r rLL,L‘({L/“JQj

giiia R Malerstein
iect Manager 1080475 KEl <15



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
{415) 686-9600 ® FAX {415) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 996

Benicia, CA 94510

‘Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E

: 1080879-81

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Method:  EPAsO1S/8020 EPASD1S/8020  EPABDIS/B020 EPABD1S/8020
Analyst: RH/JF RH/JF RH/JF RH/JF
Reporting Units: ua/L pg/L pg/L [7-1i8
Date Analyzed:  Aug 23, 1991 Aug 23, 1591 Aug 23, 1991 Aug 23, 1991
QC Sample #: 108-0586 108-0566 108-0586 108-0586
Sample Cone.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 60
Cong. Matrix
Spike: 22 20 22 71
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 110 120
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 21 19 20 67
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 95 100 110
Relative
% Ditference: 47 5.1 95 58

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes

SEQUOIA ANALYTIL
) [,
\.- ar L )
/k\fg ”tm LSV
i Julia R Malerstein

\PJI'D}ECI Manager

None Detected

% Recovery

Relative % Difterence

Cone of MS - Cone of Sample

Spike Cont Added

Cone ofMS -Conc. ot MSD

{Conc of MS + Conc 0ofMSD) /2

x 100

x 100

1080879 KEI <2>




£ 2\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, inc.

-P.O. Box 996
~Benicia, CA 84510
“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E.

L=

.QC Sample Group: 1080879-8

Client Project ID: Unocal, 1300 Davis St San Leandro

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Aug 30, 1991

SURROGATE
Method: EPABD15/8020 EPAB015/8020  EPAS015/8020 EPAB015/8020
Analyst: RH/JF RR/JF AH/JF RH/JF
Reporting Units: ug/L ua/L pg/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Aug 23, 1991 Aug 23, 1891 Aug 23, 1991 Aug 23, 1991
Sample #:  108-0878 AB 108-0880 AB 108-0881 AB Biank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 80 20 82 98
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery, Conc of MS - Conc of Sample x 100
; Y s / Spike Conc Added
‘: M Vgl T
/ Ul bl {0 Relative % Difference Conc ofMS -Conc ofMSD x 100

Jih#ia R Malerstein
:\F’/ruject Manager

(Conc of MS + Conc of MSD) /2

1080878 KEl <3




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, inc.  Clien ﬁr’&jéét"lD:’ Unodal, 1300 Davie St, San Leandro
“P.C. Box 996 Matrix Descript: ~ Water
‘Benicia, CA 84510 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015
-Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #: 1080880 C

Aug 15, 19917
Aug 22, 19913
Aug 27, 1991
A 1

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS (EPA 8015)

Sample Sample High B.P.
Number Description Hydrocarbons
Hg/L
(ppb}
108-0880C  Mws4 N.D.
‘ Detection Limits: 50

High Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a digsel fuel standard
Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
O

ulia Malerstein
j ject Manager 1080879 KEI <4>



L)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM & Concord, California 84520

W (415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. Client Project 1D: Unoos!, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro
:P.O. Box 996
“Benicia, CA 94510

“ Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 1080880 . .

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE
Diesel
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: A Tuzon
Reporting Units: ug/L

Date Analyzed:  Aug 27, 1991
QC Sample #: BLKD82081

Sample Conc.: N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 300

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 250
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 82
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 210
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 71
Relative
% Difference: 14

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes  None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Regovery Conc of M§ - Conc of Sample x 100
\ f Spike Conc Added

‘\}-— "‘J / i@, Relative % Difference Conc of MS - Conc of MS D x 100

Ju\na R. Malerstem {Conc of MS + Conc of MSD) /2
Project Manager 1080879 KEI <5>

N



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

LR N )
N

:P.O. Box 996
“Benicia, CA 94510

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURRCGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: A Tuzon A Tuzon
Reporting Units: gig/L uo/L
Date Analyzed: Aug 27, 1991 Aug 27, 1991
Sample #: 108-0880 C Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 120 120
SEQUOIA ANALYTK;AL % Recovery Conc of M8 - Cone of Sample x 100
Ty j 7 / Sprke Cone Added
\J"/ /i‘ I"’ / 2 ; 1{ ———
LY L&kz{ g‘./ S 7 iRelatve % DiHference Conc of MS - Conc of MSD ¥ 100
R M

P
Jul erstein {Conc of MS + Conec of MED) /2
\ﬁect Manager 1080879 KEL <6>



L4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 84520

v (415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, inc. " Glient Project 1D

P.0. Box 996

sy n e

Unocal, 1300 Davis St San Leandro  Sampled: Aug 15, 1991%
Matrix Descript:  Water Received:  Aug 15, 1991

“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric) Extracted: Aug 21, 1991

“Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #: 1080879 C Analyzed: Aug 27, 19917

Sample
Number

108-0879 C

1080880 D

108-0881C

Reported: ~ Aug 30, 1991

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Qil & Grease
Description mg/L

(ppm)

Mwz N.D.

Mw4 N.D.

MWs N.D.

Detection Limits:

5.0

Anzalytes reported as N D were not present above the stated lirmnit ot detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/Pr ject Manager

(
A
Li’/ ~

P n
» 'y

- f//}ly’ ‘lf B(t&

Juia R Malersteln

1080879 KEI <7 >



N SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
w {415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

“Kaprealian Engineering, inc. “Glient Prolect B:1 “Unocal, 1300 Davis 5t San o Coandie
=P.0O. Box 996

‘Benicia, CA 94510

#Agtention: Mardo Kaprealian, P

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE

Qil & Grease

Method:  Sm 5520 B&F
Analyst:  D. Newcomb

Reporting Units: mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Aug 27, 1991
QC Sample #: 082191M

Sample Conc.: N.D.

Spike Conc.

Added: 100

Conc. Matrix

Spike: o7
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 97

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 96

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 95

Reiative
% Difference: 1.0

SEQUOFA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Ceonc of MS - Conc of Sample x 100
1 } Splke Conc Added

+_
L K/l /{ j \{ﬂe\atwe % Difference Conc of M8 -Cone of MSD x 100

Juiza h AXaiers ein Conc 0TM 5.+ Cone ofMBSD /2
{ Project Manager 1080879 KEl <8>
. /




£4)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
W {415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. “"Client Projébt ID:  Unocal, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro . Sampled
P.O. Box 996 Sample Descript:  Water, MW2 Received:

:;Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8010 Analyzed:
-Atiention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number foso87¢ DE Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pa/t pg/L

Bromodichloromethane...........coeeceneerercss e sveeneenes 0.50 N.D.
BrOMOTOIML.c.cce ettt ir e s s s s sme e aban 1.0 s N.D.
Bromomethane.........ccoecviieei i e vt iens 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide. ..o v eeeereaeeeeeees 0.50 N.D.
ChlOrODeRZENE. ..t nns 050 e N.D.
ChIOFOEthANE. ...t ve e vs e e aeee e enans 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether..........cocooei e 1.0 e N.D.
CHOTOFOIML et ee e eese e reaaeenmenaas 050 s N.D.
ChIOFOMELNANE.........ccceerieeti ettt eeeveseeeee st aseeeans 1.0 v N.D.
Dibromochloromethiane... ... 090 s N.D.
1,2-DichlOrODENZENE. ... ..ottt enee s 050 v N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene. ... 050 e N.D.
1,4-DiChiOrODENZENE.....ce ettt s sasaeeens 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane. ... D50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroathane..........cooeeeiieeeie e 080 e N.D,
1, 1-Dichloroethent.... ..ot eeereeeene e 050 e i N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ccoueoceeeeecreeceeceeee e eeeseens 0.50 i N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene...........ocueeeeveeieeenreeeees e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropang............ccccorneesceressessceecssesverensas 050 i N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropens..........c o veeeeeccveeeceeeese e 1.0 ———— N.D.
trans-1,3-DichioropropPene. ..o 10 e N.D.
Methylene chlofide.........o.covverveececeeer e ccereena. 20 i N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........cccveiereer e s 050 vt N.D.
Tetrachtoroethene..............ooveececeeeeee e eeeveeerae e 050 s N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........eccvee et ceeneesans 050 e N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlorOethane..........ccovcoereece st e s 0850 s N.D.
THCHIOTOBHNENE. ...t s e ee e evenassiemens 050 s N.D.
TrichlorofluoromEethane. ... ..c.cveevevcere e et seeene 10 s N.D.
VINYE ChIOMIdE. ...t rnne e sennaas 10 s N.D.
Trichlorotrfluoroethane. ... 2.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated Iimit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
e o
\e !:], :_i/z: ; { ,‘J“___*_‘“—ﬁ_/,
CJulia R Malerstein ‘
Project Manager 1080879 KE} <95



L&) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520

w (415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

“‘Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. . Client Project ID:  Unocal, 1300 Davis St. San Leandro ~ Sampled: . -
" P.0O. Box 996 Sample Descript: Water, MW4 Received: Aug 15, 1201 i
“Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 '
;ttention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E., 1ab Number: . ..J080880 EF.

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Resuits
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane............oveeeceeceeiccecece s 0.50 e N.D.
BrOMO TN ettt eeereas 1.0 s N.D.
Bromomethane. ... ..o e e 10 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde...........oocoveieceecieereeee e 0.50 N.D.
ChiOroDENZENE.... ...t e s e eaas 0.50 N.D.
CHIOrOBTNANE. ......ev et e 1.0 e N.D.
-Chloroethylvmyl Bher. . 1.0 N.D.
Chloroform... 0.50 e N.D.
Chloromethane .................................................................. 1.0 e N.D.
DibromochlorometRaNE... ..o cceeeeiieeeee e 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... .. e e 050 et N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene...........ccecevecveieeeeesetesreeranas 0.50 N.D.
1, 4-DIchloroDeNZENE. ..o 0.50 N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........coveeeeieeeeirrerrcrersssee e sreeees 050 e N.D.
1,2-DichiOrOBtNanNe. ...ccov et D50 s N.D.
1,1-DichlOrDethene....... o seas e esinrnes 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene......ccovueceveeercececir et smeseenns 050 et N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......occoo e e 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DichiOrOpropane........c..oocevecvieemrreenesre e 0.50 N.D.
Cis-1,3-DichlOropropene....... oo vreceerereerreeeessvenessosenecs 1.0 s N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ............coceveceeorvurececesverceresrenes 1.0 v N.D.
Methylene chlatide......ccooeviveeeneaee
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethan
fietrachioroethens...:
1,1,1-Trichloroethane............ccoovveeeomeei e
1,1, 2-TrichtOrOBINGNE....c.v et cv e ress e snees
THCHIOTOETNENE. ...ttt s
Trichlorofluoromethane.........ccveeeerecceemeie e
Vinyl ChloMde.........cveeree e
Trichlorotrifluoroethane.... ...t es s

Analytes reported as N D were not present above the stated lim:t of detection

SEQUOA ANALYTICAL’

{1|‘A

4 !

. Lj(f J // — o
Jullia R. Malers{em
\ Praject Manager 1080879 KEI < 10>
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@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
W (415) 636-0600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.  Client Project ID:  Unocal, 1300 Davis St., San Leandro ~ Sampled: ~ Aug 15, 1991 ;
TP.0. Box 996 Sample Descript: Water, MW6 Received:  Aug 15, 1991
<Benicia, CA 94510 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: 8/27-28/91
- Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, PE. LabNumber: =~ 1080881 DE . Aug 30, 1991

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Ha/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane..........cvveccecrivmivnesreessmeserssansaes 050 e N.D.
BIOMOfOIMN......oiiereeee s e st sa e esas e sanares 10 e N.D.
Bromomethane. ... e e e e senr s 10— N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde.. ..ottt 0.50 N.D.
Ch O ODENZENE. .. ittt sttt s e ea e ae s e s 0.50 e N.D.
ChlOFOETNANE.......ece et se et e s aee s 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........co.o.cveeereeeeeeen e 1.0 —— N.D.
L0 010700} 1o o 1 N ORSTSRUS SRRSO 0.50 N.D.
ChloromMEtRANE. ...t rae s 1.0 s N.D.
DibromochloromEethane....... ..o eeeseaeeenrsaranes 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichlorobEeNZeNe.....cc.corieieeee e s 050 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ...t 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ... s e 050 e N.D.
1, 1-DICNIOrOBINANE. . ...t en 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroetha@ne........c.ooevevver vt sassessnas D50 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.............ccovvieroricc i 050 e N.D.
€is-1,2-Dichloroethene..........coorveeeeveeee e veraeeaans 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene...........covveevciiceenceveencseecrees 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........ccoceoriece e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........c..ccecceeevnreeceeeeceees e veanns 1.0 e N.D.
frans-1,3-DichioTopropeENS. .. e 10 N.D.
Methytene chloride...........oocovrcirrcccee e eens
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.
[Tetraciloroethens., ...
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
TrichlOrOBtNENA. ...t

VInyl ChIOEE. .....cve ettt e
TrichiorotrifluOroetRaNE........eeceeeeeee et ereasae

Ananytes reported as N D were not present above the stated limit of detection
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£1)) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
w (415) 686-9600 ® FAX (415) 686-9689

Kaprealian Engineering, inc. . Client Prolect ID: Unooal, 1260 Davie s{. San Loandre
ZP.0O. Box 996
§_§Benicia CA 94510

: ___B:gppfled: Aug 30, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichloro- Chloro- Chloro-
1,1-Dichlorosthens athene benzeng Benzene Toluene benzene (PID)
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: sL St s 8L SL SL
Reporting Units: ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
Date Analyzed:  Aug 28, 1991 Aug 28, 1991 Aug 28, 1991 Aug 28, 1991 Aug 28, 1991 Aug 28, 1991
QC Sample #: 108-0879 108-0879 108-0879 108-0879 108-0879 108-0879
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 10 10 10

Conc. Matrix

Spike: 8.6 9.5 1" 8.5 8.4 9.2
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 86 85 110 95 84 92

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 9.6 98 11 9.8 87 g2
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 96 98 110 88 87 92
Relative
% Difference: 11 3.1 0 31 35 0

Laboratory Blank contained the foliowing analytes  None Detected

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc of M5 - Cong of Sample x 100
\ ! Spike Conc, Added
0 i M—“\
l ,l P } P4 ~ e Relative % Difterence Conc of MS -Conc of MSD x 100
Julia R, Ma erstein - (Conc of MS - Gone of MG D) /2

Project Manager 1080873 KEI <12>
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. P.O. Box 996
Benicia, CA 94510

:;Atiention: Mardo Kaprealian, P E.

“Kaprealian Engineering, inc.

Qcs

EEAE

ample Group: 1080879-81

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue e Suite LM e Concord, California 94520
(415) 686-9600 * FAX (415) 686-9689

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

"Client Project ID: Unocal, 1300 Davis §t., SanLeandro

........Reported: Aug 30, 1991

SURROGATE

Method: EPA 8010
Analyst: SL
Reporting Units: ppb
Date Analyzed: Aug 28, 1991
Sample #: 1080879 DE

Surrogate #1

% Recovery: 100

Surrogate #2

% Recovery: 110

SEQUOCIA ANALYTICAL

CN - /
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:; JLLla R WMalerstein
Q’/rpject Manager

EPA B010
SL
ppi
Aug 28, 1991
108-0880 EF

110

110

EPA 8010 EPA 8010
5L SL

ppb ppb
Aug 28, 1991 Aug 28, 1991
108-0881 DE Blank

120 87

110 120

% Recovery

Retative % DiHference

Conc of M S - Canc of Sample

Spike Conc Added

Conc of MS -Conc 0fMSD

{Conc of MS + Conc of M8 DYV /2

x 100

1080879 KEI <13>»
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY i
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I 757 T aed e e e ¢ AR ‘I | for analysis: |
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ﬁi /\)(/é/ II%S/?[ g\_ﬁj)l : 2. Wit\ samples remain refrl:ﬂ-f; Sp1tll snalyzed? :
nquwhcd (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 1 3. Did any semples received for analysis have heed space? |
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| | ‘ | - =N s
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